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ORDINANCES, 1929: PROMULq ATION OF. 

His Honcur the Administrator has beq1 pleased to assent. 
in terms of Section thirty-two of ihc South West Africa 
Constitution Act, 1925 (Act No. 42 of 192~), to the followi11g 
Ordinances which are hereby published f:.r general informa­
tion in terms of Section thirty-four of fr,e said Act: -

No. Title. Page. 

4. Unauthorised Expenditure (1927-'28 1 Ordinance, 
1929 6093 

5. Appropriation (1929-'30) Ordinance, 1929 . 6093 
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ORDONNANSIES 1929: UITVAAIWIOINO VAN. 

Dit hei Sy Edelc die Atlministtatcur behaag om sy goed­
kcuring te heg, ooreenkomsfig ariiekcl twee-en-dertig \'an 
die "Zuidwest-Afrika Konstitutie Wet 1925" (Wet No. 42 
,·an 1925 ), aan die volgcnde Ordonnansies wat hiermee vir 
algemene informasie gepubliseer word ooreen'komstig artiekel 
vier-e11-dertig van gcmelde Wet:-

. Vo. Tietel. Bladsy . 

4. Ongcoutoriseerde Uitgawes (1927-'28) Ordonnan­
sic 1929 . 

5. Middele (1929-'30) Ordonnansie 1929 
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Ord. No. 4 
of 1929. 

J\d,uiuist.rati,,u 
Account t h ilrJ,.!\ 'd 
with £ 11 ,"> l"J:l l:1) 
on Revenue Acco1111t 
:tnd £ 10,,rH: I ! : HI 
ou Lo;m ,\ccc1ui;t 

Short tilit. 

Ord. No. 5 
of 1929. 

Adn1inislrati1111 
Account cha,gc,l 
with .£ 902,t<?O on 
revenue account. 

Administration 
Account charged 
with £ 653,9JO on 
loan 3Ccount. · 

Buitengewone Offisielc Koerar.!, 22 Augustus 1929. 

ORDINANCE 
To apply a further sum of money towards the service of 

the financial year ended on the thirty• first day of 
March, 1928, for the purpose of meeting and covering 
certain unauthorised expenditure. 

(llmmtcd lo i<Jtli Augus:, 1929.) 

( E.nglisli text ~-fgni·d by t he Admi11is{ra!vr.) 

BE IT ORDAI NED by the Legislath·e Assembly for the 
Territory of South West Africa as fo llows:-

1. T he Administration Account o f the Territorv of South 
West Africa i~ hereby charged with i he sum o f ·twenty-one 
thousanct five hundred and forty-eight pounds, fo·c shillings 
and seven p_cncc to meet certain expend iture o,·cr and abor e 
the amount appropriated for the service of the financial year 
whiclt ended on the thirty-first day of March, 1928. Such 
expenditure is set forth in the Schedule to this Ordinance 
and is referred to in paragraphs 54 and 66 of the Report 
{which has been s ubmitt~d to the Legislative Assembly) of 
the Controller and Audiior-General on the accounts of the 
said financial year and in the Firsi Report o f the Select 
Committee on Public Accounts, 1929. 

2. This Ordinance may be cited as ihc Unauthorised 
Expenditure (1927-'2S) Ord inance, 1929. 

SCHEDULE. 

No.of Title of Vote : 
Amount: 

Vote: (On Revenue Account) 

I £ s. cl. 
1 Administration I 10,129 5 11 

13 Pensions and Oratuiiies . I S17 13 0 

15 Prisons and Reformatories I 566 1-! 10 
... , -- 11 ,513 13 9 

(On Loan Acco unt.) 

C Lands I 7,505 15 5 

D Water Boring 2,528 16 5 

£1 10,03-! 11 JI) 

Total .£! 21,548 5 7 

ORDINANCE 
To apply a sum not exceeding one million five hundred 

and fifth -eight thousand five hundred and fifty 
pounds towards the service of the Territory of South 
West Rfrica for the financial year ending on the 
thirty-first day of March, 1930. 

(Assented to 191ft August, 1929.) 

(English text signed br Ilic Admi11isfralor.) 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Legislative Assemhly for the 
Territory of South West Africa as follows:-

!. The Administration Account of the Territory of South 
West Africa is hereby charged with s uch s ums of money as 
may be required for the :;ervice of the T erritory for the 
financial -):ear ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1930, 
·not exceechng in the aggregate the sum of nine hund red and 
two thousand six hundred and twenty pounds on revenue 
account as shown in column 1 of the First Schedule hereto. 

2. The Administration Account of the Territory of Souih 
West Africa is hereby charged with such sums of money a:; 
may be required for the service of the T erritory for t he 
fina,ncial year ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1930, 
,not exceeding in the agg regate the sum of six hundred and 
fifty-five thousand nine hundred and thirty pounds on loan 
account as shown in the Second Schedule hereto. 

ORDONNANSIE Ord. No. 4 
van 1929. 

Tot aanwending van 'n verdere geldbedrag vir die diens 
van die boekjaar wat op die een-en-dertigste dag 
van Maart 1928 geeindlg bet, tot bestryding en dek­
king van sekere ongeoutoriseerde uitgawes. 

(Gocdgekeur 19 Augustus l929.) 

( E.ngelse tells dear di:? Ad111i11is1rah•11r ge·:ckl!;1.j 

, DIT WORD VERORDEN deur d ie Wetgewende Ver­
gan~ring vir die Oebicd van Suidwes-Afrik:\, as Yolg :-

1. Die Administrasierekening ,·an die Gebied ,·an Su id­
w.:_, -Afrika word hiermee belas met die bedrag Yan een-en­
t~,·••!t ig-dui;;end en yyf-honderd ag-en-..-eenig pond , ,·yf sjic­
hnt s en sewe pennies tot dekking Yan sekere ui,ga,,·es bo 
en behalwe die bedrae be,;kikbaar gestel Yir die diens van die 
bOi;kjaar wat op die een-cn-dertigsle dag n n .\-\aart 1925 
g1:ii11d ig hct. Hierdie uiigawes word uitecngesit in die By­
lac _tot hicrdic Ordonnansie en word nadcr om~kryf in para­
gn;_we 54 en 66 rn11 die (aan d ie W etge,,·endc Vergadering 
V<>'J rgele) Rapport van die Kontrc!cur en Oudi ieur-generaal 
oo;: die rekenings vir vermeldc boekjaar en in die Eerste 
R<!._pport van die Ockosc Komitee op O pcnbare Rek..:uing,; 
19~9. 

>. -.i 1;:i.1is:r~:~ic­
rck~n~n2· Oda> mt! 
I: lL:. l",: l"!:9 op 
l:1komittr~t..~nici.g' 
en £!0,ln-1:11:10 o;> 
I ~nir.~ i:r~ktnin.r:. 

2. Hie rclie Ordonnansie kan vi r a l!e doeleindes aange­
ba:11 word as die Ong eoutoriseerdc Uitgawes (1927- '28) Or­
clc ,mansie 1929. 

N,_,_ van 
E..::. 
grotino-s­
E.~!S : ~ 

1 
13 
15 

C 
l) 

BYLAE. 

Tiete l van Begrolingspos : 
(Op lnkomsterekening.) 

I 

Bedrag: 

£ s. d. 

Administrasie . ._ . . . . I 10,129 5 11 
Pensioene en Gratifikas ie~ . I S17 13 0 
Oe\·angenisse en Ver betergestigte j 566 14 10 

- £-,.'---11-,5- 1_3_ 13- 9 

(Op Leningsrckening . ) 

Lande I 7,505 15 5 
Boor vir Water 2,528 16 5 

£1 10,034 11 w 
Totaal .. q 21,548 5 7 

ORDONNANSIE 
·r.ot aanwending van 'n som van nie meer as een-miljoen 

vyf-honderd ag-en-vyftig- duisend vyf -honderd en 
vyftig pond ten behoewe van die <liens van die Ge­
bied van Suidwes-Rfrika vir die finansiele jaar wat 
eindig op die een-en-dertigste dag van Maart 1930. 

(Goedgekr.ur 19 .411g11.sl11s 1929.) 

(Enge/se tel,s deur die Admi11islrate11r !-(t:l r.l,e1,.) 

O!T WORD VERORDEN deur die Wetgewendc Ver­
gadering \'ir die Gebied van Suid\\"es-Afrika as ,·olg:-

1. Die Administrasierekening vir clie Oebied ,·an Suid­
wes-Afrika word hiermec belas met sodanige somm~ geld as 
,vat benodig mag wees vir die diens van die Gebied vir die 
finansiele jaar wat eindig op die een-en-dertigs1e <lag \'an 
Maart _1930, maar gesamentlik nie meer as neen-honderd en 
twee-duisend ses-honclerd-en-twintig pond op die inkomste-
rekening soos uiteengesit in kolom 1 \'an clie Eerste Bylac 
tot hierdie Ordonnansie. 

Kort tie-rd. 

Ord. No. 5 
van 1929. 

Administr.1sic • 
rekcni11g- belai ;::,: 
.£ ()()2,020 o, 
inkoms!trei.:(.-~::15 . 

2. Die Administrasierekening vir die Oebied van Suid_- Administrasic­
wes-Afrika word hicrmee belas met sodanige somme geld rekening bclas me: 
as wat benodig mag wees vir die diens ,·an d ie Oebied vir £ 655,930 op 
die finansiele jaar wat eindig op die een-en-dertigste dag van lcningsrekening·. 

Maart 1930, maar gesamentlik nie meer as ses-ho nderd vyf-en-
vyftig-duisend neen-honderd-en-dertig pond op die · Jeni:ngs-
rekeni-ng soos uiteengesit in die Twede Bylae tot hierdic Or-
nansie. 



liow money to 
be applied. 

Administrator m;1y 
4Ulhorise vnrialions. 

:Short title. 
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3. The money appropriated by this Ordinance shall be 
upplicd to the services detailed in the Schedules hereto, and 
more particularly specified in the Estimates of Expenditure 
to be defrayed from Revenue and Loan funds [S.W.A. 2-'29 l 
as approved by the Legislative Assembly, and, subject to 
section four hereof, to no other purpose. 

4. With the approval of the Adminis trator a saving on 
any sub-head of a \·oie may be made availabie to meet excess 
expenditure on any other sub-head or expenditure on a 
new sub-head of ihe same ,•oie; Provided that uo excess shalt 
be incurred on the sums appearing in column 2 of the Sched­
ules hereto, nor sha II Sa\·ings thereon be available for any 
purpose other than that for which the money is hereby 
granted a5 indicated in the sai<l Schedules. 

5. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation 
(1929·-'30) Ordinance, 1929. 

FIRST SC t--IEDlJLE. 

Revenue Account. 

Vote. Column 

No. .:1-_ _ _ __ D_e_s_i_g_na_· t_io_n_. _ ________ _, 1 

£ 

2 
3 

4 
5 

·(> 

7 

8 

() 

10 
i1 
12 
13 
l1 

16 

17 
18 

No. 

A 
n 
C 

D 
E 
F 

G 
H 

J 

I 

Administraiion 
ir.cluding Mu,;eums, Libraries, 
etc. . . . . . 

Legislative Assembly, etc. . . 
Agricultme . . . . . . 

Including g-rants to Agricul­
tural shows and Agricultural 
Societies, bursaries, expert 
a~~isfancc and agricultural 
journal 

Audit . 
Customs and Excise 
Defence . 
Education 
Works 

Including Minor Works 
Administration of Justice 
Lands, Deeds and Surwys 
Mines .. .. 
:,:ative Affair~ 
Pensi-0ns and Gratuities 
Posts, Telegraphs and Tele-

phones . . . . . 
Prisons and Reformatories . . 
Interest and Redemption 

Charges 
Pubiic Health 
South West Africa Police 

Total .£ 

SECOND SCHEDULE. 

Lonn Accou11t. 

Vote. 

Designation. 

Buildings, etc. 
Land Bank 
Lands 

Including Advances to Settlers 
Purchase a•nd improvement of 
land 

Settlement of Angola Farmers 
Water Boring 
Telegraph and Telephone Ex-

tension and Renewals . 
Fencing, Native Reserves 
Loans to Local Authorities 
Dam Construction 

Total .£ 

SU,\.tMARY. 

Amount chargeable to Revenue Account . 

.Amount chargeable to Loan Account . 

75,410 

9,330 
37,405 

2,()60 
5,860 
6,000 

148,340 
122,380 

49,980 
26,425 

7,1'!0 
28,640 
16,400 

67,500 
18,6~0 

112,565 
25,520 

142,155 

902,620 

Column 

1 

£ 
33,430 

120,000 
65,000 

262,500. 
85,000 

29,000 
1,000 

40,000 
20,000 

655,930 1 

Total 

Column 

2 

,·, 

750 

1,750 

s,ooo 

Column 

2 

£ 
33,430 

60,000 

5,000 

£902,620 

655,930 

£1,558,550 

3. Die geld wat deur bierclic Orclonnansie beskikbaur 
gestel worlf moet aangc\\·end \\·ord vir die dienste, in be­
,;onderhede verrneld in di-e Bvlac tot hierdie Or.donnansie en 
omstandiger uiteengesit in cl1e Begroting van Uitgawe wat 
gedek meet word uit lnkomste en Lcningsfondse [S.W.A. 
2--'29) soos deur die Wetgewendc Vergadering goedgekeur, 
en, behoudcns artiekel vier hiervan, vir geen ander doe! nie. 

4. Met die gocclkeuring \·an die Administra.teur kan 'n 
besparing onder die een sub-rubriek van 'n begrotingspos 
aangewend word tot dekking van 'n te grate uitgawc onder 
enige ander · sub-rubriek of \'an uitgawe onder 'n nuwe sub-
rubriek van diesclfde bcgrotingspos: Met die verstande dat 
die somme wat voorkom in kolom 2 van die Bylae tot hier-
die Ordounansie nie oorskry mag \\'Ord nie en daarop ge-
maakte bcsparings ewemin aange\,·encl mag word vir enige 
ander .doe! as waarvoor d ie geld hie rby toegestaan word 
soos aangedui in die gemeldc Bylae. 

Hoe die geld moet 
aangcwend word. 

Die Administrateur 
kan 'n afwyldng 
outoriseer. 

5. Hierdie Onlannansie kan aangehaal word as die Kort tietel. 
Middelc- ( 1929-'30) Ordonnansie 1929. 

No. 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
s 

9 
10 
11 
i2 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 
18 

EERSTE-: BYLAE. 

!11komstr.reke11i11g. 

Bcgrotingspos. 

Benami,ng. 

Administrasie . . . 
Dit s!uit in museums, biblio­
teke, ens. . . . . . 

Wetgcwenclc Vergadering 
Lanclbou . . . 

Dit s\uit in ioelac aan Land­
boutentoonstellings en Land­
bouverenigings, Studiebeurse, 
deskundige hulp- en Landbou­
jocrr.aal 

Ouditeursafdeli-ng 
Doeane en Aksyns 
Verdedig~ng 
O ndcrwJs 
\!hrkc 

Dit sluit in kleinere werke 
Administrasic van Justiesie . 
Lande, Registrasie en Opmelings 
Mynwese ... . . 
Naturellesakc . . . . . 
Pensioene en Oratifikasies 
Pos-, Telegraaf- en Tclefoon-

wese 
Oevangenisse en Verbetcrge-

Kolom 

1 

£ 
75,410 

9,330 
37,405 

2,960 
5,860 
6,000 

148,340 
122,380 

49,980 
26,425 
7,110 

28,6.:tO 
16,400 

67,500 

stigte 18,640 
R.ente en Aflossingskoste 112,565 
Volksgesondheid . . . . 25,520 
S11idwes-Afrika Poliesie . 142,155 

Kolom 

2 

£ 

750 

1,750 

8,000 

Totaal . £1 902,620 
======== 

TWEDE BYLAE. 

Lr.11i11gsreke11ing. 

Begrotingspos. 

1:\o. Benaming. 

A Gebot1e, ens. 
B landbank 
C Lande 

Dit sluit in voorsko!tc aan 
setlaars 
Aankoop en verbetering van I 
grond 

D Nedersetting van Angola Boere 
E Boor vir Water . 
F Telegraaf- en Telefoon-Uitbrei-

ding en Vernuwings 
G Omheining, Naturellereservate . 
H Lenings aan Plaaslike Besture . 

J Dambou 
Totaal .£, 

SAMEV ATTINO . 

!3edrag ten laste van lnkomster~kening 

Bearag ten laste van Leningsrekening 

Totaal 

Kolom 

1 

£ 
33,430 

120,000 
65,000 

262,500 
85,000 

29,000 
1,000 

40,000 
20,000 

655,930 

Kolom 

2 

£ 
33,-130 

60,000 

5,000 

£902,620 

. 655,930 

. £1,558,550 
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Ord. No. 6 
-Of 1929. 

No c:xportaHon of 
Jive animals except 
undc-r perrr:it. 

Administrator ·may 
amend Sch1.:dule. 

Savings. 

Short title. 

Buitenge\\·one Offisiele Koera ni_ 22 Augustus 1929. 

f Date of commencement - 22nd August, 19'.29. 

ORDINANCE 
To provide for the control of the export of wild 

animals. 

( Assented to 19th August, 1929.) 

( Afrikaans text signed by the Adminisirafor .) 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Legislative Assembly for the 
Territory of South \v'est Africa, with the consent of the 
Governor-General, in s-o far as such consent is neces~ary, 
previously obtained and communicated to the Legisl:itin: 
Ass-embly by message from the Administrator in accordance 
with the provisions -of sectio11 t1vei,ty-six of the South \Vest 
Africa Constitution Aci, 1925, of the Parliament of the Union 
of South Africa, as follows:-

1. (1) No person shall export aliYe from this Territory 
by land or sea, any animal mentioned in the Schccluk to th1s 
Ordinance unless he is the lawful holder of a permit iss·,1ed 
under the' authoritv of the Administrato!". The A(binistr.1.tor 
may by such perniit impose such conditions as he may th;nk 
fit. 

(2) There shall be piid for l'\'ery such permit the fr..: 
set -out in the said Schedule opposite the n,!me of 1h2 aniirnil 
the exportation of which is author ized by the permi': Prc-­
vided that if the Ad:nini,trawr i, satisfied that lhe :rni•na i 
to be exported is reqLtired for any p:1blic muse,.1:n, zoolog-icai 
garden -or scientific iilslitutio,1 or for scienfri"i•_'. 1mrpo,cs, a;:d 
that the person to ,v·hom the permit is issued does not in tend 
to make any profit by the tlispc,,al of the anim:•1, lie ;r1a\· 
authorize the issue of the pennit ,vithOLtt fee! or at a rcc.h.1ct.~d 
fee, as he may determine. 

2. The Administrator mav by proclamation in the 
Gazette make such amendments ,o the Schedule t-o this 
Ordina,ncc, whether bv deletion from or altcratior; or or 
addition to the specifkations con: aim.:d ihcrein, as he m;,v 
deem fit. 

3. (1) Any person who contravenes or evades or at­
tempts to contravene or evade any of the provisions of 
this Ordinance or anv condition of '.l pcr:n it issued under 
section 01te shall be~ gt.1i1ty of an · of i-=cncc, an<l shall be 
liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding- one lwnd red 
pounds or in default of paymen t (o imprisonment with or 
without hard labour for a pcriud 1cot exceedi1!g si:-: months. 

_ (2) A magistrate·s cour~ shall ha\e speci:cl i,1trisc!icfr:m 
to impose on sn:mnary tr1a1 the maximum p2nany tor an 
-offence under this Ordinance. 

(3) \Vhenever any person i~ co11\'icted of exporting any 
animal from this Territory witho11t a permit issued under 
the provisions of this Ordir.ance, the court may, in addition 
to imposing any sentence, giYe _iudg-T,ent. against h:m for 
the amount of any fee that w.ouid under this O,dinanc~ be 
payable for a permit :H!thorizing ihe exporta tion of such 
animal. 

Every such judgment shall be enforceable in like rn:i.nnc r 
as if it were a civil j,!dgment of the court. 

4.. Nothing in this Ordinance contained shall be construed 
as affecting in any way any of the provisions of the 
\Vild Birds Export Prohibition Proclamation, 1924 
(Pr,oclamation No. 12 of 192-t), the Game Pre-
servation Ordinance, 1927 (Ordinance No. 5 of 1927), as 
amended by the Oame Preser,ation Ordinance Amendmc:1t 
Ordinance, 1928 (Ordinance No. 6 of 1928), or the Pyihon 
and Leguan Export Prohibition Ordinance, 1928 (Ordinance 
No, 17 of 1928), or as rendering compliance with any of the 
provisions of any of the said laws unnecessary. 

5. This Ordinance may be cited for all pm-poses as 
the Wild Animals Export Control Ordinance, 1929. 

Animal. 
Elephant 
Hippopotamus 
Rhinoceros 
Lion 
Buffalo 
Giraffe 

SCHEDULE. 

Darnaralancl dik dik 
Eland 
Gemsbuck 
Gnu (Wildebeest) 
liartebecst 
Impala 
Kudn 
Roan Antelope 
Sable Antelope 
Tsessebc (Sassaby) 
Zebra 
Blesbuck 
Reedbuck 
Rooi Rhebuck 
Vaal Rhebuck 
Crooodile . 
Delalandes' Fox (Octocyon megalotis) 
Erdvark (Orycteropus a fer) 
Klipspringer 
Scaly Anteater (lv1anis temmincki) 
Wild Pig 
Antelopes not specially mentioned 

Fee. 
£25 0 0 

25 0 0 
25 0 0 
20 0 0 
25 0 0 
25 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 D 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 
5 0 0 

10 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 
2 0 0 
2 0 0 
2 0 0 
2 0 0 
1 0 0 
1 0 0 
l 0 0 
1 0 0 
1 0 0 
1 0 0 

10 0 

[ Datum van in\\'crkingtrcding -- 22 Augustus 1929. 

ORDONNANSIE 
On~ ·;oorsiening te maak vir die kontrole van die uit­

voer van wilde diere. 

(Goedgekeur 19 A!tgustus 1929.) 

(J.frika:mse ieks dcur die Administrateur gefeken.) 

_ L!T WORD VEROf~DEN deur d ie Wetgrn·ende Ver­
galle,·, ::g vir <lie Gebied ,·an Suid,\·es-Afrika, met die toeskrnming 
van. Oie Goe\\'erneur-Generaal, inso\·er sodanigc tocstemming 
nod:g- is, ooreenkomstig die bcpalings rnn artiekel ses-en­
rn·:tc,, \an die "Zuidw est-Afrika Konstiimic \Vet 1025" Yan 
die 1',!dtmcnt rnn die Unie \·an Suid-Afrilo Yooraf \'erkry 
e;1 b; boodskap van die Aclministratc,rr ,1an die \'i!ctgewend e 
v e rg::._Juing meegedeel, as rnlg :-

. ': (1 ) Niemand mng enige d ier, in d ie Bylae \'an hier-
dtc_ .l ;rJonnansie Renoen1; le ,~:end by land of sec uit hie rdic 
Gcbic :1 uit\'O~r nic, icnsv '1Y die \':~tt ig-c ho .1c r i, Yan ' n 
p~n!1u _ 0p gcsag Yan d {c A·d :11inistn-:te1ii- Y~ r1 ecn. Di2 Ad­
n1 1n; s1 1·:~teur kan by sod~ njge !)~r~nit sodan ige \·oor\\-:!ardes 
opk '!~ hy goed rr:ag \"ind. 

,.i -'i Vir elke sodanige 1nrmit •poet die fooi, uit::~ngesit 
!!\, c~> \·oonncldc , B)~l~_c naa'.:, _ die naa:n_ Y~n die d ier \Y~a1:\·a:1 
--;:-- "· 1··,·:;c-r ckur uaard1(: pcr n11t gcn1agt!g 1S; betactl \ \~Ort~ : ~v\el 
me · '~:·,,undc clat as -clic Ad:11histrateur oortuiit is dat die 
di:cr: :. i~- uitvoe r bcstem , Yi r 'n p ubliekc n1uscU·1n, ciien ::tuin 
or ;_i, ·_: .. knskaplike i!1rig·ting of , ·i r \\~eten~kapBke d oelei.ndes 
~)cnn~·i; !_:: is; en dat die per.~oon aan \Yic die pcn;1it v-erleen 
1s Ill(; hedoel om van die a f:,t:!.111 ,·an die d ier enig:: \\' ins te 
n1_a;i1,: •1ic, dc1n kan hy die Ye-rlening ·\·an die pern1it sander fooi 
ot 1£:...:,1 -'n 1: ::n n indcrde foo!, soo:~ hy mag beslait1 gcedk~ur. 

•r .f)ie Adininistrateur kan by p rokla1nasie in di,: ( ),lfisi/!.te 
/\J}f'r_(:: ·.={ sod,1!.1ig;c ,vysig·ing_.: i.!l d ie 8y1a~ ,·an hierdic O rd?n­
nan~~t:, p·1aak as \V-:J.t h? rnJg- g-:Jt.'.dYin:3, di fs_v deur ,veglating 
v,w, .. ;: hyY<,egini;" tot, d ie spcsifi'-:asies daarin beYat. 

~-- (1) Enigeen ,vat 'n b:·p:-1J.i.ng van hierd.!·2 Ord~~­
nc1n"tc of 'n voorwaarde v ;;n 'n permit, oor~enkcL11,11.ig: a r­
tiekel e:ui verken , oortrce of ont(hik, of trag tc oor t ree 
of OilLJuik, is skulclig aan 'n oC>rircding en by skul.dit;bevin­
d inr,,: <frafbaar met 'boeic van hoogstens ecn.honderd· pond, 
at b·,: '.'. i,nbeta!i:1g met trm1kstraf met of sonder d-,,:angarbeid 
\"ir 11 i ,. dperl, Ya n i1oogoten,; ses maande. 

( c: 'n Ma~istra:i~shof het sresiale juriscliksic om by 
st1111 ;~;:::- f" i:c r hoOi- die hoog ~tc str;~rf Yir ' n oortreding inge­
\·o1v.~ 1.1ierdic Ordon.na1:sic ~ op te IC. 

. i ') \Vanueer ienund ,knldig bc,:incl is van 'n rJier uit 
die :_ .' :·i1Ied uitgevoer te h-~ soncier ' n permit, ki·agtens die 
~~c:;a1t, (g:; van hi 2r die ()rdonna n~ie verleen_, kan die hof, be­
ntth·-:c 'n straf op tc le, vonnis teen hom gee vir die beclrag 
nn "'.!!;.;"C fcoi w:tt ·,olgens h ie rciie Ordonnan~ie beiaalbaar 
so:1 \'. ~~s ,·ir Yn pern1it " ·at die uit\·oer van so 'n cEer rnagtig. 

~ 1k.e s·odanige 1,·onn8 is op dicselfcle inanje r nih ·ocrbaar 
as o r , !it 'n sivicle vo1rnis van die hof is. 

I. Nik3 in h ierdie Ordonnansie vcrvat \\'ord beskou as 
op cn::,e wYsc cnigc \'a11 die bcnalings ,·an die "Uitvoer van 
Wilek ~/oge'is Vcrboci Proklamatic 192-+' ' , ( Proklamasie No. 12 
\ ·an . 1')'.U), d ie Wilclbcskerming-Ortlonnansie 1927, (Orclon­
nans1c No. 5 van 1927), soos gewysig dcur d ie \Vfi]dbcsker-
11:111g-, )n!onnansic \Vysigings Ordo1nar:s ie 1928, (Ordonnansie 
No. () va!1 1928), of die Verbod ,,an Uitvoer Yan Luis lange 
C11 Ln:kewane Ordorrnansie 1928, (D r donnansie No. 17 van 
1?2S_). te vcrander 11ic, of as die nakoming \'an enige van 
<lre D(.;palings van die voornoemde \\'clte onnodig tc maak nie. 

5. liierdic Ordonnansie kan vir al die doe!eindes aange­
haal \ ·ord as die Ordonnansie van 1929 betreffencle die Kon­
trok ocr die Uitvot:r van Wilde Dien :. 

BYLAE. 
Dier. Fooi. 

Olifant £25 0 0 
Seekoei 25 0 0 
Renoster 25 0 0 
Leeu 20 0 0 
Ruffel 25 0 0 
CJiraf ')" _::, 0 0 
J"Jamaralantl tlik-dik 3 0 0 
Eland 3 0 0 
Gemsbok 3 0 0 
Wildebees (Gnu) 3 0 0 
1-Jartbees 3 0 0 
Rooibok 3 0 0 
Koedoe 3 0 0 
Bastergemsbok · 5 0 0 
Swartwitp-ensbok 10 0 0 
l"sessebe (Sassaby) 3 0 0 

Sebra 3 0 0 
Blesbok 2 0 0 
Rietbok 2 0 0 
R.ooiribbok 2 0 0 
Vaalribbok 2 0 0 
Krokodil 1 0 0 
Jakkals (Octocyon rnegalotis) 1 0 0 
Erdvark (Orycteropus afer) 1 0 0 
Klipspringer 1 0 0 
Miercter (Manis temmincki) 1 0 0 
Wilde Vark 1 0 0 
Wildbokke, nie spesiaal genoem nie 10 0 

Ord. No. 6 
van 1929, 

Cit'en uih·oer \"a rr. 
lt::wend~ <liere 
beha.hn:·. ondcr 
p i.:: rn1 !1 n it.:. 

.. 1\ .:in1in istr~1t cw b .,­
·Hybt(· 'S \" Sig . 

Voorhd1oudings_ 

Kort riekl. 
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section /frc ol 
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fDate of comnll·ncement - Isl September, 1929. 

ORDINANCE 
To amend the law relating to the licensing of tra,ies, 

occupations and callings. 

( Assented io 19th August, 1929.) 

(l:.11:(lisli text signed by the Aclmi11istra(or.) 

BE IT ORDAINED by fhe Legislative Assembly fr.,r the 
Territory of South West Africa as fo l lows:-

1. In this O rdinai1cc the expression "the principal . law' ' 
meaJ1s the Licences Proclamation, 1921 (Proclamation 1'-!o. 21 
of 1921 ), as amended by the Licences Amendment Pi·ocla­
rnation, 1921 (Proclamation No. 33 of 1921), the Lir:enccs 
Further Amendment Proclamation, 1922 (Proclamatio1, No. 
21 of 1922), the Licences Proclamation Amendment Procla­
mation, 1925 (Proclamatiou No. 29 of 1925 ), the Lit:rnces . 
Proclamation Amendment Pr-0clamation, 1928 (Proclan1aiion 
No. 18 of . 1928), and the Lice11ccs Law Amendment (J rdi­
-nance, 1928 (Ordinance N0. 12 of 1928). 

2. The First Schedule to t/1e principal law is ht reby 
amended by inserting between the section headed "l1,1por­
ter" ancl the section headed "Patent or Proprietary Medi­
cines-To Sell", the fo llowing new secii-0n :-·-

llvl.PORTER OF MOTOR SPIRIT. 

Yearly licenc~, 1st January to 31st December .1.:1 o () 
Half-yearly licence, 1st July to 31st December O w o 

In addition, one penny 011 every gallon of motor apirii. 
(petrol) 'imported. 

1. This licence s hall be required by every person 11·ho 
imports into the Territory any motor spi rit (petrol). 

2. The licence s hall be required in addition to any 
general dealer's •1icence or importer's licence, or any !Hiter 
licence held. 

3. The ordi-n:iry licence duty of o ne pound or ten shil­
lings, as the case may be, s hall be payable when the lic~J1ce 
is taken out or renewed. 

4. Not later than the fifteenth day of January in each 
and every year, every person who during the precc~lin~ 
calendar year has held a licence as a11 importer of lli•.)tor 
s pirit shall render to the magisirate for the district in \l·hieh 
his principal place of business is situatetl, or if he lta~ 
110 place of business, to the magistrate for '!he <listriq in 
which he resides, or if he has no place of business aml no 
place of residence, to th<! magistrate fo r the district in 
which he was on the first day of Jan:iary, a sworn S!ate­
mcnt of the quantity of motor spirit (petrol) imp0!·le<I 
by h~m during the preceding calendar year, and shall pay 
to the said. magistrate the addit ional licence duty. of o ne 
penny on every g:allon of motor spi rit (petrol ) impO.i·tcd 
by hint during the preceding calendar year. 

5. The abO\·e provisiolls shall not apply to a bona fide 
traYellcr entering the Territory by motor vehick who brings 
with him a quantity of motor spirit (petrol) not lar-!!cr 
than is reasonably sufficient to enable him to travel to ·ihc 
nearest p lace at which he can obtain a supply o f motor s1, irit 
(petrol). · 

3. This Ordinance may be cited for all purpose;; a~ the 
Licences Law Further Amendment Ordinance, 1929, and !ihall 
commence an<l come into operation on ihe fi rst day of !,;ep­
tember, 1929. 

l Date of. commencement -- 22nd August, 19'29. 

ORDINANCE 
Further to amend the law relating to the supply of 

electricity for public purposes. 

(Assented to 19th August, 1929. ) 

( Airikaans iext signecl by the Administrator.) 

BE IT ORDAINED by t he Legislative Assembly for \he 
Territory of South \Vest Africa as follows:-

1. In this O rdinance the expression "the principal la\v" 
means the Electric Power Proclamation, 1922 (Proclamat:0n 
No. 4 of 1922) , as amended by the Electric Powe~ Proclan\a­
iion Amendment Proclamation, 1927 (Proclamation No. 27 
of 1927). 

2. Sub-section (3) of section /fre of the p rincipal luw 
is hereby amended by the insertion. between the words "the 
rate shall .not" and the words "exceed the lowest . charg~» 

of t he words "except with the consent of the Administrator-';._ ' 

l Daium Yan inw<'r kingireding - l September 1929. 

ORDONNANSIE 
Tot wysiging van die wet met betrekking tot die lisensieer 

van beroepe, besighede en handeldrywe. 

(Ooed1;t'ke1tr 1 '-J .411g11sw., 1929.) 

(Eu~r.lse ic/:s dcur die Admi11isfrr11e11r geteke11.j 

DIT WORD VERORDEN deur die Wctgcwc·nde Vergadc­
r inp; vir die (kbicd l"an ~11idwcs-A frika, 35 volg:--

1. In hierdic Ordouoausie beteken die uitdrukking "die 
hoofwet" d ie ·' Li<:cntie Proklamatie 192l'', (Proklamasie No. 
21 van 1921), soos gewysig deur die " Lice1:tie Wijziging 
J>roklamatie 1921", (Proklama;;ie No. 33 van 1()21 ), die 
"\terdere Licenties Wijziging Proklamatie 1922", (Prokla-
111asic No. 21 \'an !922), die ';Licentie Proklamatie Wijzigings­
Proklamatie 1925", (Prokla!llasie No. 29 \'an 1925 }, die Lisen­
sie Proklamasic Wysig:ngsproklamasie 1928, (Proklamasic No. 
18 van 1928) en die Liscnsiewct-Wysigingsordonnansie 1928, 
(Ordonuansic No. 12 van 1928). 

2. Die Ecrste Bylac tot d ie hoofwet word hiermee 
gcwysi~ deur invoeging tnssen d ie ,:fdeling met d ie opskrif 
" Invoerder'' en die afdcling met die opskrif "Patent of 
Eigendomsrecht Medicijnen Verkoop" ,an d ie ,·olgende nuwe 
a fdeling:-

[;\VOERDER VAN MOTORSPIRITUS. 

Jaarlijksche iicentie , 1 Jan uari tot 31 Occember ,I.: l O 0 
Halfjaarlijksche lic(•ntie, 1 Juli tot 31 December O 10 0 

l)aarcnboren een-pennic op elk gallon i11gevoenie moto r• 
spirit us (petroleum). 

I. Deze licentic · zal henodigd zij1; doo.r iederc persoon 
die in het Gebied enige molorspiritus (petroleum) invoert. 

2. De liccntie 1.al bcnodig·c.! zi jn b uiten en behalvc enige 
algemene handels! icentic of invocrders liceutic, of cnige 1111-

dcre liccntie d ie g-eiloude,1 wor<lt. 

'3. De gewont.: liccnticge ldc11 van ..:cu pond of \·;rn iien 
~hill i11g$, zooals hct gcva! mag •zi_in, zal bij uitneming of 
-.:ernicuwing van dt: liccntie heraalbaar zijn. 

4. Niet later dan op de vijftienclc dag van Januari in 
dk en icdcr jaar moet icdcrc persoon, dit: gedu rendc het 
voorafgaandc kalcnderjaar een licentic al~ invoerder van 
motorspiritu,; gehoadcn hei!fr, hij de magi:;traat ya7:1 het 
district, wa2ri11 hij ;".ijn hoofdbezigheidsplek hecft, ot, 111die!1 
iiij O'ee!1 bezig heidsplek en g;:en tehuis he~fr, bij de mag1-
straat \"all hct district waai"in hij op de eerste dag van 
Januari was, '11 beeec.!igde vcrklaring indiencn aangaandc de 
hoeveelhe id m.>torspiritu;; (petroleum) door hem gcdurende 
hct voorafgaandc kalenckrjaar ingevoerd, e n ·aan d~ gezegde 
magistnat betalen het adclitioncele licentiegel<l van ee11-pennie 
op elk gallon motorsp iritus (petroleum) door hem g-edurcnde 
hct voorafgaandc kalenderjaar ingevoerd. 

5. Bovenstaandc hC\pnii11gcn zijil nicl van toepassing ~p 
<:en boua fide re iz.igar d;e hi!t Gcbied met ce11 111otorvoertu1g 
binnenkomt en met zich mccvoert ecn hoeveelheid motor­
s piritus (petroleum) niet g roter clan redclijk voldoende om 
hem in staat tc stcllen om te reizen tot bij de naastc plaats 
waar hij een 1·00:-r:i.td motorspiritus ·{petroleum) verkrijgen 
kan. 

Ord. No. 7 
van 1929. 

\Y/oordhep:i.liu~. 

Wy~igir.g van 
t:crste Byloe rot 
l>roklomos;e :-lo. 21 
, ·on 1921. 

3. liierdic Ordonnansie k:rn vir alle doelein<les aangchaal lv>tt tictel en 
wo rd as die Lisensiewet Verder Wysigingsordonnansic 1929 datum'"~" in-

s b 1929 wl'rkingt-reding-. en tree in \\"C rking op die ecrs1e tlag van . cptem er . . 

[ Datum van inwe rkingtrcding ···· 22 Augustus I 929. 

ORDONNANSIE 
Vir die verdere wysiging van die wet met betrekking 
tot lewering van elektrisiteit vir openbare doeleindes. 

(Ooed!(ekeur 19 Augustus 1929.) 

( Airikarmse ie.l,s deur die Administrateur geleken.) 

DIT WORD VERORDEN deur die Wetgewende Vcr­
gadering vir die Gebied ,•an Sui~we;;-Afrika, as volg:-

1. In hierdie· Ordonnansie beteken die ttitdrukking "die 
hoofwet" die "Elektriese Kracht Proklamatie 1922" (Pro­
klamasie No. 4 van 1922), soos gewysig deur die Etektrisi­
teitsproklamasie-Wysigingsproklamasie 1927 (Proklamasie No. 
27 van 1927). 

2. Onderartiekel (3) van a rtiekel vyf van die hoofwet 
word hierdeur gewysig deur die invoeging na die woorde 
"berckend word1:" van die woorde " behalve met goed­
keuring van <le Administrateur". 

Ord. No. 8 
van 1929. 

Woordbepaling 

\Vysiging ,·an 
artiekel ,·y/ van 
Proktamasic ~o. 4 
\"an L922. 
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Deletion of srclion 
six of Proclamation 
N o . ..J of 1922 and 
substitution 0f new 
section. 

Short title. 

Ord. No. 9 
of 1929. 

Anumdment of 
section seven of 
·ordin~_nce No. 12 
,c,f 1927_ 

3. Section six of the principal law is hereby deleted 
and the following neK section substituted therefor:-

"6. A local authority shall han'. power and authority, 
subject to and in conformity with the provisions of this 
law and the regulations made thereunder and of any 
other law generally or specially applicable to such 
local authoriiy-

( a) subject to the Administrator's approval , to pc1r­
chase land for the purposes of proYiding fo r the 
supply nf electricity for public purposes; 

(b) 

(cJ 

subject to the Administrator's appro1·al, to borrow 
such sums o f money as may be requi red for t he 
purpose of ca rrying out any scheme o r undertaking 
or any alterat ion o r extension of any existing 
scheme for supplying electricity for public pur­
poses, or for the purpose of acquiring the whole 
,or any portion of any existing undertaking: 

to acqui re and to sell or \et to any consumer 
of electricity supplied by such local authority, any 
electrical equipment or appliance required for using 
such eledricity for any purpose for which such 
electricity may lawfully be Stlpplied." 

4. This Ordinance may be cited for all purposes as 
the Electric Power Law Amendment Ordinance., 1929, and 
shall be read as one with the principal law. 

f Date of commencement ··· 1st April, 1930. 

ORDINANCE 
To amend the law relating to insurance. 

( Assented to 19th August, 1929.) 

( Eng!.ish texi siglled by the Administrator.) 

BE IT ORDAINED by the LcgislatiYe Assembly for the 
Territory of South West Africa as follows:-

1. Section seven of the Insurance Ordinance, 1927 (Or­
dinance No. 12 of 1927), is hereby amended-

(a) by the deletion of the words "or the Union" wher"'" 
those words occur in sub-section (1); and 

(b) by the deletion of the words "five thousand pounds'' 
in the three places where those words occur in that 
sub-section and the substitution therefor of the words 
"four thousand pounds'' . 

Short title and date 2. This Ordinance may be cited for all purposes as 
of commencement. the Insurance Ordinance Amendment Ordinance, 1929, and 

shall come into force on the first day of April, 1930. 

3. Artiekel ses van die hoof\\"et word hie rdeur her-
rocp en deur die volge,1de n uwe a rtickel n rvang :-

"6. Een P laat se likc · O \"crhe id is g~m:,ch iigd en bc­
voegd, onderworpe!1 aan e ll in ov1:rcensrcmming met de 
bep alingen q n deze \Vet en de Reg u laties daaronde r 
gemaakt en van enige ander wet algemecn o f specia:i'. 
op zoodanigc P laatselike Ovcrheid va ,1 to~pass ing, om- -
(a) onden YO rpe11 a211 de g oedkeming Yan de Aclministr a -

. tcur, grand te ko jicn tene inde \·oor;dening te maken 
1·oor de le,·er ing va n e lektriciteit voor openba r~' 
doeleindcn : 

(b) 

(c) 

onderworpe,1 aan de goedkeu ring rnn d e Ad­
m1 rnstra teur, zood ai!igc ~ommen geld o p ic nemen 
als benodigd mogcn zijn Yoor de u ihoering rnn 
cen schema of oncle rne :ning of een nrandering or 
uitbreiding \'an een hcs taande schema voor de 
leYering rnn elektriciteit \·oor opcnhare clo clt inden, 
of t cneinde het geheel of r en deel Yan cen be-
staande onde rncming: aan te kopen : 
elektriese uitrust ing of toesfrl ltn. benotligd by het 
gebruik rnn e lektriciteit Yoor cni g:c doe! waarvoor 
zooclanig e elekiriciteit \\·eti ig: gcleYerd kan 11·ord~11 . 
tc vc rk rij gen , tc verkopen of t e verhuren aan 1·er­
bruike rs ,·an zoodanig e elektriciie ii door zoodan ig~ 
P !aat$elikc O\·erheid gel.e\·e rcl." 

-I. H ierdie Ordonnansie kan vir al die doe leincles as dk 
f.l ektriese Krag \Vet \X/ysigingsordonnansie 1929 aangehaal 
Wi1rd, en 11·ord as een met die hoof1\·c t ge!ees. 

[Daium ,-an imye rkingtrecli ng - 1 Arril 1930. 

ORDONNANSIE 
Om die wet met betrekking tot verseker ing te wysig. 

(Ooedgekeu:· 19 A11gust11s l92Q.) 

(En:zelse teks deur di!' Arl111i11istrafc11r [[Ciekc11 .) 

DIT WORD VERORDEN deur die Wetgewende Ve r­
g<tdering vir die Oebied van Suidw es-Afrika , as vo lg :-

1. Artiekel seive van die Vcrsekerings -O rclonnansie 1927, 
(•"lrdonnansie No. 12 van 1927 ), word hier deur g e\,-ysig-

(a) deur weglat ing van die woorde " of in die Un ie" waar 
daa rdie woorde in onderartieke I ( 1) voorkom ; en 

(b) deur weglating van die 11·oorde " yyfd uisend pond" in 
die drie plekke waar daardie woorde in daardie on­
derartiekel 1·oorkom en d ie \'e r\"ang ing daa rvan deur 
die woorcle "vierduisend pond". 

2. Hierdie Ordonnansie ka n vir al die doeleindes aange­
h1.al word as die Versekerings-O rdonnansie W ys igingsordon­
i;'l.nsie 1929, en tree op die eerste dag ,an April 1930 in 
''·erking . · · 

John · Meinert ltl., Windho~k. 

\\."t.'g"l3 t ins \ 'J.[1 

:.. rri~kd Je., \'an 
fl rukia masie No . -1 
YCW 19'2'1 en \'Cr­
Yang·\ng daarvan 
de11 r rn1we J rfo:·kcL 

O rd. No. 9 
van 1929. 

\X/ nio-in(I· , ·an 
ariie l~~l ;~.i·r van 
Ordo nnansit- ?\o. 12 
\'an 1927. 

Kort t i~ter eri 
darn m ,;an imvNk~ 
i.U61Ct~ditig;:. 




